

Division of Child Care & Early Childhood Education

P.O. Box 1437, Slot S140, Little Rock, AR 72203-1437 P: 501.682.8590 F: 501.683.6060 TDD: 501.682.1550

Notice of Serious Incident

Date of Incident:9/18/2022 Date Received by DCCECE: 9/19/2022 Facility Name: Piney Ridge Treatment Center Facility Number: 203 Facility Type: Residential Incident Type: Dual Report Description: At 1800, reported to staff members that during hygiene (DOB) grabbed her by the arm and pulled her into the corner of the bedroom. stated that the held her in the corner with one hand on her stated that the touched her genitals over the clothes and under the chest. to stop but reported that the clothes. asked said, ?I?m not going was assessed for injury and she reported pain and tenderness around the to stop?. perineum between the labia. The resident reported pain 6 out of 10. The resident was provided a prn pain medication. The therapist on call was notified and a room change for the peer was implemented. Interim Action Narrative: Room change for peer implemented.

Licensing Narrative: Licensing Specialist emailed Investigator, Deidre Uselton, on 9/21/2022, 9/23/2022, and 10/17/2022. Investigator Uselton informed specialist



Division of Child Care & Early Childhood Education

P.O. Box 1437, Slot S140, Little Rock, AR 72203-1437

P: 501.508.8910 F: 501.683.6060 TDD: 501.682.1550

521 Visit Compliance Report

Licensee: Piney Ridge Treatment Center
Facility Number: 203
Licensee Address: 2805 E ZION RD FAYETTEVILLE AR 72703
Licensing Specialist: Kendra Rice
Person In Charge: Ronissa Adams
Record Visit Date: 12/12/2022
Home Visit Date: 12/12/2022
Purpose of Visit: Complaint Visit
Regulations Out of Compliance:
Regulations Needing Technical Assistance:
Regulations Not Correctable:
Narrative:
No in-person licensing visit on 12/12/2022

Licensing Specialist received a complaint on 9/18/2022 reporting that a resident complained about a peer grabbed her by the arm and pulled her into the corner of the bedroom. Resident reported that peer touched her genitals over and under her clothing. Due to the location of this incident, there was no camera footage.

Licensing Specialist was informed on 10/17/2022 by Investigator Uselton that and found unsubstantiated.	case was closed
No licensing concerns noted.	